

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 24-30043

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

GEORGE PETERSON,
Defendant - Appellant

**Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Louisiana**

**Honorable Jay C. Zainey, District Judge
Criminal Docket No. 22-231, Section "A"**

**UNITED STATES'S RESPONSE TO PETERSON'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

**MICHAEL M. SIMPSON
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

**KEVIN G. BOITMANN
Assistant U.S. Attorney, Chief of Appeals**

**MEGAN R. ROBERTS
DAVID BERMAN
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 680-3052**

Attorneys for the United States of America

March 17, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The panel’s decision does not conflict with Supreme Court
 precedent.....3

 II. This case does not present an exceptionally important question.....8

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Stewards of Liberty v. Dep’t of Interior, 960 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Bianchi v. Brown, 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024).....9

Cox v. United States, No. CR11-00022RJB, 2023 WL 4203261
(D. Alaska June 27, 2023).....3

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....7

Hollis v. Lynch, 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....9

Kaszycki v. United States, No. C19-1943, 2020 WL 2838598
(W.D. Wash. June 1, 2020).....3

Luis v. United States, 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....7

McRorey v. Garland, 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024) 10

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022) passim

United States v. Al-Azhari, No. 8:20-cr-206-T-60AEP, 2020 WL 7334512
(M.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2020).....3

United States v. Beaty, No. 6:22-cr-95, 2023 WL 9853255
(M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2023).....3

United States v. Berger, No. 5:22-cr-00033, 2024 WL 449247
(E.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2024).....3

United States v. Bradley, No. 1:24-cr-00056, 2025 WL 487256
(S.D. Ohio Feb. 13, 2025).....3

United States v. Cooperman, No. 22-cr-146, 2023 WL 4762710
(N.D. Ill. July 26, 2023).....3

United States v. Cox, 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 2, 3, 6

United States v. DeBorba, 713 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (W.D. Wash. 2024).....3

United States v. DeFelice, No. 3:23-cr-116-OAW, 2024 WL 3028425
(D. Conn. June 17, 2024).....3

United States v. Diaz, 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024).....9

United States v. Hasson, No. GJH-19-96, 2019 WL 4573424
(D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019).....3

United States v. Jernigan, No. 3:24cr104, 2024 WL 4294648
(E.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2024).....3

United States v. Kaczmarek, No. 1:21-cr-20155, 2023 WL 5105042
(E.D. Mich. Aug. 9, 2023).....3

United States v. Lightner, No.8:24-cr-21-WFJ-CPT, 2024 WL 2882237
(M.D. Fla. June 7, 2024).....3

United States v. McCartney, 357 F. App'x 73 (9th Cir. 2009).....3

United States v. Peterson, 127 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2025)..... passim

United States v. Peterson, No. 22-231, 2023 WL 5383664
(E.D. La. Aug. 21, 2023).....3

United States v. Rahimi, 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....4

United States v. Royce, No. 1:22-cr-130, 2023 WL 2163677
(D.N.D. Feb. 22, 2023).....3

United States v. Saleem, 659 F. Supp.3d 683 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 2, 2023).....3

United States v. Saleem, No. 23-4693, 2024 WL 5084523
(4th Cir. Dec. 12, 2024)..... 2, 3, 6, 8

United States v. Villalobos, No. 3:19-cr-00040, 2023 WL 3044770
(D. Idaho Apr. 21, 2023).....3

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §§ 5811-12.....9
26 U.S.C. §§ 5841-42.....9

Rules

5th Cir. R. 40 I.O.P.....9, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....2, 12
